| 1  | [Gift Acceptance – Equipment and Furnishings - \$14,000]                                      |
|----|---|
| 2  |   |
| 3  | Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health, Laguna Honda Hospital                 |
| 4  | and Rehabilitation Center, to accept a gift of merchandise, furniture, fixtures and           |
| 5  | equipment from Laguna Honda Volunteers, Inc. with a monetary value of up to                   |
| 6  | \$14,000.   |
| 7  |   |
| 8  | WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Volunteers, Inc. has operated the Green Angels Gift                     |
| 9  | Shop at Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center for many decades; and                 |
| 10 | WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Volunteers, Inc. no longer operates the Green                           |
| 11 | Angels Gift Shop, which is now closed; and  |
| 12 | WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center will reopen a gift                   |
| 13 | shop on December 7, 2010; and   |
| 14 | WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Volunteers, Inc. is in possession of merchandise                        |
| 15 | related to furniture, fixtures, and equipment that is useful to operating the hospital's gift |
| 16 | shop; and,  |
| 17 | WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Volunteers, Inc has offered to donate such                              |
| 18 | merchandise to Department of Public Health, Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation          |
| 19 | Center; and   |
| 20 | WHEREAS, The new gift shop at Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation                        |
| 21 | Center will make good use of the items; and   |
| 22 | WHEREAS, Laguna Honda Hospital and Rehabilitation Center wishes to obtain                     |
| 23 | approval from the Health Commission and the Board of Supervisors to accept the                |
| 24 | donation of the merchandise, furniture, fixtures and equipment; now, therefore, be it         |
| 25 |   |

| 1  | RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health, Laguna Honda Hospital and               |
|----|---|
| 2  | Rehabilitation Center is hereby authorized to accept this gift in accordance with the   |
| 3  | requirements set forth pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 10.100-    |
| 4  | 305; and, be it   |
| 5  | FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health, Laguna Honda                    |
| 6  | Hospital and Rehabilitation Center is hereby authorized to accept a gift of \$14,000    |
| 7  | comprised of \$2,000 in merchandise and \$12,000 for furniture, fixtures and equipment. |
| 8  |   |
| 9  |   |
| 10 |   |
| 11 |   |
| 12 |   |
| 13 |   |
| 14 |   |
| 15 |   |
| 16 |   |
| 17 |   |
| 18 |   |
| 19 |   |
| 20 |   |
| 21 |   |
| 22 |   |
| 23 |   |
| 24 |   |
| 25 |   |